to make the presentation, of his intention to be the advice of Her Privy Council to order, and it present, should accompany the presentation card above referred to, which will be submitted to The Queen for Her Majesty's approbation. It is Her Majesty's command that no presentations shall be made at the Levee, except in accordance avi h the above regulations.

It is particularly requested, that in every case the names be very distinctly writt.n upon the cands to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, in order that there may be no difficulty in announcing them to His Royal Highness.

The State Apartments will be open for the reception of Company coming to Court at one o'clock.

> HERTFORD, Lord Chamberlain.

T the Court at Windsor, the 12th day of February, 1876.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council-

WHEREAS by an Act passed in the tenth wear of the minn of U year of the reign of Her Majesty, intituled "An Act for the more easy recovery of small "debts and demands in England," it is, among other things, enacted that it should be lawful for Her Majesty, with the advice of Her Privy Conncil, to order that the said Act he put in force in such county or counties as to Her Majesty, with the advice aforesaid, should seem fit, and to divide the whole or part of any such county (including all-counties of cities, and counties of towns, cities, boroughs, towns, ports, and places, liberties, and franchises therein contained or thereunto adjoining) into districts; and to order that the County Court should be holden for the recovery of debts and demands, under the said Act, in each of such districts; and from time to time to after such districts, as to Her Majesty, with the advice aforesaid, should seem fit; and from time to time, with the advice aforesaid, to declare by what name, and in what towns and places the County Court should be holden in each district :

And whereas Her Majesty was pleased, by an Order in Council of the ninth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and forty seven, to order that the said Act be put in force in the counties and places therein specified, and the same was put in force accordingly:

And whereas by certain other Acts made and passed in the thirteenth and fourteenth, in the sixteenth, in the twentieth, in the twenty-second, in the twenty-ninth, in the thirty-first, and in the thirty-ninth years of the reign of Her Majesty, the provisions of the said recited Act have been amended and extended :

And whereas Her Majesty was pleased, by a further Order in Council of the thirteenth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and fiftyeight, to order that the County Court of Glamorganshire, known by the name of "The County Court of Glamorganshire, holden at Bridgend, should be held at Cowbridge as well as at Bridgend, and the same was put in force accordingly :

And whereas it hath been represented, that it is inexpedient to continue the holding of the County Court of Glamorgarshire, at Cowbridge, in the said county :

Her Majesty having taken the premises into consideration, is thereu; on pleased, by and with

is hereby ordered, that from and after the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventysix :

The County Court of Glamorganshire, known by the name of "The County Court of Glamor-ganshire, holden at Bridgend," shall cease to be holden at Cowbridge, in the said county of Glamorganshire.

C. L. Peel.

T the Court at Windsor, the 12th day of February, 1876.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS the School Board of Sevenoaks, appointed under "The Elementary Educa-tion Act, 1870," have, in virtue of the powers conferred upon them by the seventy-fourth section of that Act, with the approval of the Education Department, made certain Bye-laws, bearing date the first of January, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, numbered 537 :

And whereas all the conditions in regard to the said Bye-laws, which are required to be fulfilled by the said Act, have been fulfilled, and the said Bye-laws have been submitted for the sanction of Her Majesty in Council: now, therefore, Her Majesty, having taken the said Bye-laws (copy whereof is hereunto annexed) into consideration, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to declare, and doth hcreby declare, Her sanction of the same.

C. L. Peel.

Bye-Laws referred to in the foregoing Onder.

No. DXXXVII.

THE ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ACTS, 1870 AND 1873.

BYE-LAWS OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE PARISH OF SEVENOAKS.

WHEREAS a School Board was duly elected for the parish of Sevenoaks, on the 21st day of June, 1875. Now, therefore, at a Meeting of the said School Board, held on the 6th day of November, 1875, at the Clerk's office, High-street, Sevenoaks, the Board, in pursuance of powers given by the Elementary Education Acts, do, with the approval of the Education Department, make the following Bye-laws :---

Interpretation.

1. The terms hereinafter used when they are the same as those defined in the Elementary Education Acts of 1870 and 1873, shall have the same definition given to each of them.

Regulations.

2. These Bye-laws are subject to the Regulations contained in the said Elementary Education Acts of 1870 and 1873.

Parents to send Children to School.

3. The parent or guardian of every child not less than five years of age nor more than twelve, and residing in the district of the School Board, shall cause such child to attend some Public Elementary School unless there is a resonable excuse.

754